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F30 BUSINESS STRATEGY
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GROUP STRUCTURE, SEGMENTS & CUSTOMER FACING BRANDS
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PEG Retail 

Operations    

(Pty) Ltd   

Agrimark 

Operations 

Aussenkehr 
(Pty) Ltd

Agrimark 

Operations Ltd

PEG Site Operations

100%
58.2%         
(61.4% incl. ETI)

50%

100%

circa 86%

100%

Agrimark 

Operations 

Namibia (Pty) 
Ltd

PEG Retail 

Holdings        

(Pty) Ltd

100%

Agriplas

(Pty) Ltd *

* Agriplas disposal pending Eswatini 
Competition Commission approval

PEG Black ownership 
= 52.72%



GEOGRAPHIC REPRESENTATION

Á KAL: 268 Units in 151 Places, SA & Namibia
Á PEG: 82 Units in 57 places, SA only
Á Fuel licences KAL 151 including PEG 75
Á Mainly peri-urban, rural and highway locations 5

GEOGRAPHIC REPRESENTATION & FOOTPRINT OVERVIEW

128
14 operating points across the Eastern 

ern Cap ern Cap
24

Á PEG / Agrimark: 9 sites transferred internally
Á Agrimark: +1 KZN, -1 Pet, -1 Namibia, -1 Mech, 

PEG: +3 new, -1 disposal, Tego disposal
Á Agrimark Direct sales vs Bricks & mortar

-1 unit
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KEY OPERATIONAL TRENDS
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ÁPositives!
ÅRHEPS +11,2% (H1 was down 3.7%)
ÅLFL CAPEX R132m (R154m LY) + R13m 

acquisitions
ÅInterest-bearing debt reduced by R436m 
ÅDebt to Equity, 38.1%, best in 15 years
ÅStock levels reduced
ÅDebtors book reduced (fuel price impact)
ÅDebtors NWT % improved, best in 5 years
ÅDPS +16.7%, cover 2.8x
ÅRetail DC value throughput +11.5%, cost to 

serve lower
ÅLFL Group OPEX only +1.6%
ÅNamibia ς 1st dividend
ÅAgriplas deal secured, pending approvals 
ÅTEGO deal executed

ÁChallenges!

ÅFuel deflation (11%) impact on revenue in 
both Agrimark & PEG

ÅAbnormal retail fuel volume reductions due 
to road closures, site upgrades and rebuilds 
ς 11.9m litres (13m litres LY)

ÅPressure on consumer = impact on general 
retail



MANUFACTURING EXIT UPDATE ï TEGO & AGRIPLAS DISPOSALS
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Á Effective date 30 Sept. 2025
Á PIMMS
Á Manufacturing & lease agreement
Á Property sale effective < 2yrs
Á Transaction value R114.7m
Á Proceeds
Å F25  R40m
Å F26  R22.7m
Å F27  R52m

Á Loss on disposal R26.0m

Á SENS 22 Sept. 2025
Á Competition commission approval 
Á SANA partners
Á Transaction value R222.5m
Á Proceeds
Å F26  F222.5m

Á Profit on disposal R105.4m 
(indicative)

ά¢ƘŜ ŘƛǎǇƻǎŀƭǎ ŀƭƛƎƴ ǿƛǘƘ ǘƘŜ /ƻƳǇŀƴȅϥǎ ǎǘǊŀǘŜƎȅ ǘƻ ŜȄƛǘ ƛǘǎ ƴƻƴ-core manufacturing operations and focus 
ƛǘǎ ǊŜǎƻǳǊŎŜǎ ƻƴ ƛǘǎ ŎƻǊŜ ǊŜǘŀƛƭ ŀƴŘ ŀƴŎƛƭƭŀǊȅ ƻŦŦŜǊƛƴƎΦέ

άProceeds of the Disposals will be used to reduce the Group's bank funding in the short term and 
bolster the Group's balance sheet for future investment opportunities, whilst also considering dividend 
ȅƛŜƭŘ ƛƳǇǊƻǾŜƳŜƴǘǎΦέ



Gross Profit 
ṓèṭᶠᶠᶠṔ

EBITDA ṓèṭᶠᶠᶠṔRecurring 
headline EPS 
(cents)

Fuel litre 
volumes

Return on 
Invested Capital 
ṓṪèÂu>ṫṔ

Total dividend
per share (cents)

3,090,367 923,820 624.47 590.7m litres 13.2% 210.00

+3.9% +11.2% Group       +0.8%
PEG     -0.3 %
Agrimark      +3.7%

LY: 12.6%

Gearing Ratios:

Debt: Equity
38.1% (LY: 51.3%)

Debt: EBITDA
1.2x (LY: 1.8x)

Interest cover
4.6x  (LY: 4.1x)

KEY INDICATORS FOR THE YEAR

+7.5% +16.7%



INVESTOR DASHBOARD 
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ÁShare stats @ Sept. 25

ÅPrice R41.83, -17.2% YOY 

ÅPrice R46.02 on 25 November (post voluntary 
trading update strength)

Å18.2% of issued share capital (ñISCò) traded in 
F25

ÅNAV R48.71, low price to book

ÁDividends

ÅImproved payout to 2.8x

ÅF25 210 cps, +16,7% YOY

ÁShareholding
ÅPublic 92.8%

ÅNon-Public 7.2% (incl. Directors 2.0%)

Å70% of shareholders hold < 1,000 shares

ÅTop 30 Fund Managers hold 49.2% of ISC

ÁPBT targets

ÅF30 target R1.5bn PBT incl. acquisitions



FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE - INCOME STATEMENT
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R'000 FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2025

Revenue 10,582,588   15,700,499   22,397,058   21,734,924        20,305,200        

Gross profit 1,576,250     2,003,410     2,918,347     2,973,537         3,090,367         

Gross profit margin 14.9% 12.8% 13.0% 13.7% 15.2%

Profit after tax 332,276       412,959        480,002        451,097            447,241            

EBITDA 552,792       673,226        898,592        859,294             923,820             

Recurring headline earnings 347,208       430,521        493,959        450,597            495,925            

Return on equity 15.3% 16.5% 16.7% 13.9% 14.1%

Recurring headline earnings per share (cents) 477.55 578.23 619.69 561.58              624.47              

Dividend per share (cents) 151.00 168.00 180.00 180.00 210.00

Dividend cover (times) 3.0 3.3 3.3 3.0 2.8



FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE - BALANCE SHEET
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1 calculated on average balances

R'000 FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2025

Total assets 5,812,424     8,338,752     8,289,718     8,214,961          8,229,854          

Non-current assets 2,442,661     3,683,198     3,670,253     3,983,058          3,900,272          

Current assets 3,369,763     4,655,554     4,619,465     4,231,903          4,329,582          

Liabilities and loans 3,414,258     5,516,275     5,203,491     4,833,147          4,592,743          

Net interest-bearing debt 1,209,897     1,896,163     1,762,492     1,556,521          1,120,976          

Shareholders equity 2,398,166     2,822,477     3,086,227     3,381,814          3,637,111          

Net asset value (rand) 32.6             38.2              41.8              45.3                  48.7                  

Debt to equity
1

56.1% 59.5% 61.9% 51.3% 38.1%

Interest cover (times) 6.8 6.0 4.0 4.1                    4.6                    



FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE - RECURRING HEADLINE EARNINGS (óRHEô)
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RHE HIGHLIGHTS

Á GP growth outperforming 
turnover performance

Á Expense management: 1.6% 
growth vs average inflation 3.0%

Á Interest received -12.0%

Å Lower average debtors & lower 
rates

Á Interest paid -19.6% (excl. IFRS 16)

Å Lower average debt levels & 
lower rates

Á HE adjustments

Å ROUA impairments & loss on 
Tego disposal

Á F25 RHE increase 10.1% 



FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE - RHE & RHEPS RECONCILIATION
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Á EPS vs HEPS
Å Loss on disposal of subsidiary & other 

assets 
Å ROUA impairments

Á HEPS vs RHEPS
Å Non-recurring corporate transaction costs

Á RHEPS 10 yr. CAGR  9.2% increase

Var

 Total (R'000) 

Attributable 

(R'000)

Cents per 

share  Total (R'000) 

Attributable 

(R'000)

Cents per 

share

Cents per 

share

Earnings 447,241         402,712            570.33 451,097         395,315            562.26 1.4%

Headline Earnings adjustments 46,217           -500               

Loss on disposal of sub. & assets 16,030           -500               

ROUA impairments 30,188           

Headline Earnings 493,458         438,477            620.98 450,597         394,836            561.58 10.6%

Non-Recurring items 2,467             -                 

Non recurring expenses 2,467             -                 

Recurring Headline Earnings 495,925         440,943            624.47 450,597         394,836            561.58 11.2%

Weighted average number of shares 70,611           70,611               70,308           70,308               

F25 F24



FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE - ROIC vs WACC vs EVA
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Á Annualisation benefits of:

Å TFC properties disposal

Å PEG acquisition

Á Subdued trading performance

Á ROIC > WACC = EVA

Á Strong improvement

Á Increased YOY EVA

Á Continued focus area

Á Disinvest underperforming business 
units

F23 ROIC

F25 ROIC

Note: Calculated excluding the impact of IFRS 16 & ROUA impairments

F24 ROIC

OUTLOOK



The Group is powering growth      
from farm to fork, a unique, 
growth focused lifestyle 
retailer providing 
best -in -value solutions





SEGMENTAL REVIEW - AGRIMARK
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Á Revenue +6.4%, Direct sales +8.6%
Á Agri inputs +5.6%, deflation 1%, Chem 

+40%, Netting +20%, Plant nutrition 
+15%, Packaging material +10%, 
Irrigation -4%, Plant protection -3%

Á New Holland agency sales -8%: mainly 
less large & more smaller units

Á Retail +1.1%, inflation 1.4%: Hunting, 
DŀǎΣ [ƛǉǳƻǊ ǇƻǎƛǘƛǾŜΣ .aΩǎ -1.6%

Á LFL Fuel volumes +3.7%, price deflation 
11%, mkt share growth, 9 sites from 
PEG

Á Margins +6.5% [fuel price & retail]
Á OPEX +7.5%, Interest costs -26%, Retail 

DC cost to serve improved 8.6% 
Á PBT growth +12.8%

F25 REVIEW *

* Category commentary based on total value of transactions

(R'000) 2023 2024 2025

Revenue 8,183,113      7,775,413      8,272,333      

Retail 2,203,945      2,060,706      2,085,685      

Agri 3,059,314      3,123,397      3,297,465      

Fuel 2,919,854      2,591,309      2,889,183      

Gross Profit % 10.6% 10.7% 11.4%

Fuel price gains 13,250           6,973             10,420           

PBT 481,277         431,040         486,220         

Gross Assets 4,899,293      4,578,429      4,914,040      

Net Assets 2,317,720      2,574,396      2,692,838      

Fuel volumes ('m Litres) 150.0             158.2             164.0             

Growth % 16.3% -10.8% 3.7%

No. of operating units 144                145                152                



SEGMENTAL REVIEW ï AGRIMARK OUTLOOK
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Á Positive Fruit farm conditions in 2025 = improved farm expenditure & expansions F26
ÁWheat harvests are forecast to be 18% higher in Swartland area
Á Continue market share gains in ALL areas (Top 200/ Pot 200) ς both direct sales and 

footprint, with:
Á 2 Peri-urban Agrimarks
Á 2 fuel filling stations

Á Increased grain storage
Á Expand EDLP in general retail



19



SEGMENTAL REVIEW ï PEG
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Á Revenue to PBT = NLFL!!
Á 9 sites moved to Agrimark, Fuel deflation 11%, 

3 new sites ς late in H2, 1 disposal, 10 
ǊŜǾŀƳǇǎΣ п v{wΩǎΣ LƳǇŀƛǊƳŜƴǘǎ

Á Normalized PBT = +10.95%
Á Fuel price gains R1m lower
Á Liters LFL!! ς improving from -4.8% PY to -0.3% 

TY, road closures, upgrades & rebuilds impact 
11.9m liters (13m liters LY)

Á Average site tenure > 16 yrs
Á Margin improvement = higher convenience 

contribution, lower fuel price
Á Marginal increase in Petrol mix [Chinese car 

influence, passenger car sales +]
Á Engen Virgo & SASOL Delight upgrades
Á LFL Volumes: Q1 +4.1, Q2 -0.8%, Q3 +7.2%, Q4 

+6.3%
Á 1st IǳƴƎǊȅ [ƛƻƴΣ DŀƭƭƛǘƻΩǎ

F25 REVIEW : PEG

(R'000) 2023 2024 2025

Revenue 12,892,808    12,694,576    11,042,999    

Fuel 10,977,065    10,697,808    9,017,616      

Retail 1,942,588      1,996,768      2,025,383      

Gross Profit % 12.1% 13.4% 15.2%

Fuel price gains 21,142           9,095             8,204             

PBT 201,348         204,887         147,731         

Attributable RHE 84,459           79,892           74,590           

Gross Assets 2,794,079      3,048,771      2,774,250      

Net Assets 578,022         583,008         573,229         

Fuel volumes ('m Litres) 474.6             427.9             426.7             

Growth % 97.1% -4.8% -0.3%

Petrol mix % 43.8% 44.0% 44.6%

Diesel mix % 56.2% 56.0% 55.5%

No. of operating units 89                  89                  82                  

No of retail touch points 348                348                324                



SEGMENTAL REVIEW ï PEG OUTLOOK
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Á F26 new site pipeline = 5, H1 = 3                                  [add F25 H2 = 3 late additions]
Á F26 upgrades confirmed = 5                                          [targeting less than F25]
Á F26 KFC confirmed = 1 + 2 pipeline
Á{ƛǘŜǎ άŎƭƻǎŜŘέ ǘƻ ŎƻƳŜ ōŀŎƪ ƻƴ ƭƛƴŜ Iм Ґ лΦсƳ ƭƛǘǊŜǎ ǇκƳ Ґ ǇŀǊǘƛŀƭ ǊŜŎƻǾŜǊȅ Cнс





SEGMENTAL REVIEW ï AGRIMARK GRAIN 
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F25 REVIEW & OUTLOOK

Á Regional player, expanding facilities on demand, high RONA                      [Revenue not important!!]
Á 2024/25 wheat yield = below average, harvest 16% down on 23/24
Á PBT above F24 with a lower wheat harvest = alternative grains record!
Á Sept/Oct rainfall cut off early, 2025/26 harvest indications of just above average for wheat & canola
Á F26 is expected to be flat depending on alternative product import services we can offer

(R'000) 2023 2024 2025

PBT 62,300           62,916           64,222           

Gross Assets 89,549           92,329           100,748         

Net Assets 62,757           66,014           71,333           

Wheat Volumes (tons) 277,944         325,208         271,360         

No. of operating units 15                  15                  15                  



CASH FLOW PERFORMANCE
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Á Strong cash generation from operating 
activities

Á High cash contribution

Á Increased net interest received

Á Effective working capital management 

Å Inventory -6.9%

Å Debtors resilient & healthy -2.1%

Å Creditors similar YOY

Á Prudent capital investment

Á Debt repayment

Á Increased F25 dividend payout +16,7%

KEY CASH FLOW DRIVERS:



CAPITAL EXPENDITURE
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Á Total capex:   R145.3m (R154m LY)
Å Expansion 40%
Å Replacement 36%
Å Alternate energy solutions 9%
Å Acquisitions 9%

Á Agrimark & PEG = largest allocation
Á Agrimark Grain:  storage capacity expansion
Á Corporate:  ERP modernisation, replacement
Á F26 capex will increase (expansion, 

acquisitions)



TRADE DEBTORS

26

Á Debtors book turns 4.3x per year (4.2x LY)
Á Bad debts written off (% average debtors)
Å Actual:            0.26%
Å 5 yr. average:        0.42%
Å 10 yr. average:      0.34%

Á Income spread circa 240 bps 
Á ECL provision 2.7% of book (2.3% LY)

Á Enabler to revenue growth
Á Product and geographic diversity reduces 

risk & improves cash flow
Á Trade receivables -2.1%
Á 16,435 accounts (16,222 LY)
Å 3,238 seasonal 
Å 13,197 monthly

0.23%

0.12%
0.17%

0.40%

0.26%

0.97%

0.00%

0.25%

0.50%

0.75%

1.00%

2021 2022 2023 2024 2025

Bad debts written off % of total debtors

 Bad debts written off %  Exceptional write off %

2,056 

2,584 2,563 
2,442 2,389 
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TRADE DEBTORS ï NOT WITHIN TERMS
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Á Book remains healthy & resilient
Á Low default rate continued
Á Well secured by various 

categories

Á F24 citrus NWT at year end (small 
number, securities in place, 
extended collection period)

Á F25 
Å above citrus NWT collected
Å NWT lowest in 5 years
Å NWT improved by 4.1% of 

debtors

bh¢ ²L¢ILb ¢9wa{ όάb²¢έύ

SUMMARY



TRADE DEBTORS ï BY PRODUCT GROUP
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SUMMARY

ÁGood spread across wide 
product range reduces 
risk

ÁProduct diversity reduces 
cashflow peaks & 
troughs

ÁSimilar YOY trends
ÁWheat the only dryland 

crop
ÁTable grape peak aligned 

with harvest (mainly 
packaging materials)

ÁGrowth opportunities 
(TOP & POT 200)



TRADE DEBTORS ï CREDIT SALES BY RIVER SYSTEM

29

Á Good spread across wide 
geographic area reduces 
risk

Á Water intensive farming 
focused

Á Managed by 
decentralized credit 
teams with centralized 
credit vetting

Á H2 uptick vs F24
Á Growth opportunities

SUMMARY



TRADE DEBTORS ï TENURE & RISK RATING

30

Á 60.8%  very low / low
Á 31.0%  average
Á 7.7%    high
Á 0.5%    very high
Á Stringent vetting, low risk book, 

suitable securities, low default
Á Doing more business with low-

risk customers

Á 56.3%  longer than 10 years
Á 80.3%  longer than 5 years
Á 5.3%  less than 2 years
Á More business with well established 

customers, long track record 
Á Attracting new customers

SUMMARY

RISK RATING



CONCLUSION

31

F25: 

Á Phenomenal H2
Á Group debt ratio lowest in 15 years, good cash generation, a healthy balance sheet 
Á Revenue impacted by lower average fuel prices!
Á Margin improvements continue
Á Manufacturing exit

Outlook for F26:

ÁFarm expenditure should remain healthy off F25 season incomes
ÁAgrimark market share growth efforts are paying off (mostly non bricks & mortar), 2x peri-urban sites, 

2x filling stations, increased grain storage in under-represented area
Át9D ǘƻ ŀŎŎŜƭŜǊŀǘŜ ƎǊƻǿǘƘΥ рȄ ǇƛǇŜƭƛƴŜ ǎƛǘŜǎ όIмҐоύΣ рȄ v{w ǳǇƎǊŀŘŜǎΣ мҌ v{w ŜȄǇŀƴǎƛƻƴΣ оȄ άŎƭƻǎŜŘέ 

site volumes to return by H2 [healthier than PY]
ÁRoad closures / disruptions should reduce further
ÁLower interest rates will continue to improve overall economic conditions for consumer
ÁEarly indications on Q1F26 are a continuation of Q4F25
ÁLow exposure to Livestock sector (FMD)



THANK YOU
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